

Gorernment Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 59.1

PERTH: MONDAY, DECEMBER 13.

[1943.

Western Australia.
THE ELECTORAL ACT, 1907-1940.

Legislative Assembly By-election—North-East Fremantle Electoral District.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that I have, this day, received from the Honourable, the Speaker of the Legislative Assembly, a Warrant, under the provisions of section 67 of the abovementioned Act, authorising and directing me to proceed forthwith to issue a Writ for the Election of one member to serve in the Legislative Assembly for the North-East Fremantle Electoral District.

Pursuant to such Warrant I have, this day, issued a Writ accordingly, and the following dates have been appointed for the purpose of such election, viz.:—

- 1. For Nomination, Friday, the 17th day of December, 1943, at 12 noon.
- 2. For taking the Poll, in case of the Election being contested, Saturday, the 15th day of January, 1944.
- 3. For Return of Writ, Tuesday, the 8th day of February, 1944.

Dated the 10th day of December, 1943.

C. B. MARSHALL, Clerk of the Writs. Office of the Clerk of the Writs, 62 Barrack street, Perth. Crown Law Department, Perth, 10th December, 1943.

THE Honourable Minister for Justice has directed the publication of the following notice under section 100 of the Electoral Act, 1907-1940.

H. B. HAYLES, Under Secretary for Law.

I, the undersigned, being the responsible Minister of the Crown, for the time being, charged with the administration of the Electoral Act, 1907-1940, hereby appoint the undermentioned Chief Polling Place for the Legislative Assembly By-Election for the North-East Fremantle Electoral District, to be held on Saturday, the 15th January, 1944.

Legislative Assembly By-Election—North-East Fremantle Electoral District—15th January, 1944.

Children's Centre, corner Stirling highway and John street, North Fremantle-Chief Polling Place.

E. NULSEN, Minister for Justice.